

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

<b>LAKISHA BRIGGS</b>	:	<b>CIVIL ACTION</b>
<b>Plaintiff</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	
	:	<b>NO. 2:13-cv-02191-ER</b>
<b>BOROUGH OF NORRISTOWN and</b>	:	
<b>DAVID R. FORREST, ROBERT H.</b>	:	
<b>GLISSON, RUSSELL J. BONO, WILLIE G.</b>	:	
<b>RICHET and JOSEPH E. JANUZELLI, in</b>	:	
<b>their individual and official capacities</b>	:	
<b>Defendants</b>	:	

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. NORRISTOWN ORDINANCE 245-3 CREATED A SUBSTANTIAL BARRIER THAT PREVENTED MS. BRIGGS FROM CALLING THE POLICE AND JEOPARDIZED HER LIFE. .... 6

        1. *Norristown’s former ordinance prevented Ms. Briggs from calling the police for fear that she would be evicted and become homeless.* .....6

        2. *Norristown’s former ordinance increased Ms. Briggs’ risk of harm and the severity of her injuries because it chilled her from contacting the police, who could have defused the escalating violence of her abusive boyfriend.*.....10

    B. THE EXCEPTION IN NORRISTOWN’S REVISED ORDINANCE FOR CASES INVOLVING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DOES NOTHING TO RELIEVE THE BARRIER THAT IT CREATES BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE CHILLING IMPACT THAT THE ORDINANCE HAS ON VICTIMS’ ABILITY TO CALL POLICE AND REQUIRES THE VIOLENCE TO FIRST ESCALATE TO VISIBLE PHYSICAL INJURY TO THE VICTIM. .... 14

        1. *Norristown’s domestic violence arrest policy is irrelevant to its enforcement of the Norristown ordinance at issue because the policy is not cross-referenced in the ordinances and its existence is inconsequential to the chilling impact that the ordinance has on victims of domestic violence.*.....14

        2. *The exclusion in the revised ordinance for “domestic disturbances” that result in a “mandatory arrest” is grossly deficient to address the barriers it creates for victims of domestic violence in need of police assistance because it fails to exclude many potentially lethal violent or aggressive acts.* .....15

    C. NORRISTOWN’S REQUIREMENT THAT MS. BRIGGS OBTAIN A PROTECTION FROM ABUSE (PFA) ORDER AGAINST HER DAUGHTER AND BOYFRIEND AS A CONDITION TO PREVENT HER EVICTION CONTRADICTED BASIC LEGAL PRINCIPLES, PLACED MS. BRIGGS AT GREATER RISK OF HARM, AND VIOLATED THE FEDERAL VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (VAWA). ..... 18

        1. *A requirement to obtain a PFA order contradicts basic legal principles and presents an issue of prejudgment before the court.*.....18

        2. *A PFA order is effective for some victims of domestic violence, but for other victims, obtaining and/or enforcing a PFA order places the victim at greater risk of imminent harm.* .....18

        3. *The Violence Against Women Act prohibits eviction from publicly funded housing for incidents related to an individual’s victimization.*.....21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Statutes and Authorities**

24 C.F.R. § 982.551.....	9
24 C.F.R. § 982.552.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 14043.....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 41411.....	8, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1

### **U.S. Court of Appeals Cases**

United States v. Mahin, 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012) (citing 139 Cong. Rec. 30,578-79 (1993) (statement of Sen. John Chafee)).....	19
--	----

### **Pennsylvania Statutes**

18 Pa. C.S. § 1417.....	18
18 Pa. C.S. § 2711.....	14, 17
18 Pa. C.S. § 6015.....	18
23 Pa. C.S. § 6108.....	8, 18
40 Pa. C.S. § 1171.1.....	18

### **Secondary Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n, Comm’n on Domestic Violence, <i>Why Abuse Victims Stay: Breaking the Silence: Journeys of Hope: Guide to Community Outreach</i> .....	14
Andrea C. Farney & Roberta L. Valente, <i>Creating Justice Through Balance: Integrating Domestic Violence Law Into Family Court Practice</i> , <i>Juvenile &amp; Family Ct. J</i> 47 (Fall 2003).20	
Ann Goetting, <i>Female Victims of Homicide: A Portrait of Their Killers and the Circumstances of Their Deaths</i> , 6 <i>Violence and Victims</i> 163 (1991).....	11
Ann Jones, <i>Next Time, She’ll Be Dead: Battering and How to Stop It</i> 88 (1994).....	11
Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey</i> (2010).....	6
David Hirschel et al., <i>Explaining the Prevalence, Context, and Consequences of Dual Arrest in Intimate Partner Cases</i> (2007).....	16
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life</i> 115 (2007). ....	12
FINAL REPORT OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT COMMITTEE ON RACIAL AND GENDER BIAS IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM. ....	18
Gael B. Strack, et al., <i>A Review of 300 Attempted Strangulation Cases, Part I: Criminal Legal Issues</i> , 21-3 <i>J. EMERG. MED.</i> 303, 305 (2001)).....	15
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 250 <i>NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE J.</i> 14 (2003).....	17
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, et al., <i>The Danger Assessment Instrument: Risk Factors of Homicide of and by Battered Women</i> , in C.R. Block & R.L. Block, <i>Nat’l Inst. of Just., QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS IN LETHAL AND NON-LETHAL VIOLENCE</i> , 30 (1992). ....	17

Leigh Goodmark, <i>The Legal Response to Domestic Violence: Problems and Possibilities: Law is the Answer? Do We Know that for Sure?: Questioning the Efficacy of Legal Interventions for Battered Women</i> , 23 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 7, 11 (2004).	19, 20
Lesley Laing, <i>Risk Assessment in Domestic Violence</i> , AUSTRALIAN DOMESTIC & FAMILY VIOLENCE CLEARINGHOUSE 8-10 (2004).	20
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Symposium on Domestic Violence: Article: Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191, 1233 (1993).	10
Nancy Glass et al., <i>Non-fatal Strangulation is an Important Risk Factor for Homicide of Women</i> 35 J. Emerg. Med. 329-335 (2008).	16
Nat'l Dist. Atty Ass'n, Nat'l Ctr. for Prosecution of Child Abuse, <i>And Then He Choked Me: Understanding, Investigating, and Prosecuting Strangulation Cases</i> , 20-8 UPDATE NEWSLETTER, at 2 (2007).	15
Nat'l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Lost Housing, Lost Safety: Survivors of Domestic Violence Experience Housing Denials and Evictions Across the Country</i> , Executive Summary (Feb. 2007).	8, 9
Nat'l Network to End Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence Counts 2012: A 24-Hour Census of Domestic Violence Shelters and Services</i> , (2013)	8
Patricia Mahoney, Linda M. Williams & Carol M. West, <i>Violence Against Women by Intimate Relationship Partners</i> in SOURCEBOOK ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, 165-68 (Renzetti, Edleson & Bergen eds., 2001).	20
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ Doc. #181867, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> 37 (July 2000).	20
